
RESOLUTION NO. 1998- 83 

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT 95052 WITH O’BRIEN KREITZBERG, 
INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS ANALYSIS SERVICES ($89,333.00 - 100% 
GENERAL FUND - LEGAL DEPT. BUDGET). 

WHEREAS, by Resolution 1995-118, the Board of Trustees authorized Contract No. 
95052 with O’Brien Kreitzberg, Inc., 600 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 to provide 
professional construction claims analysis services for the Waterfront Transit Line and other 
construction projects for a revised cost not to exceed one hundred fifty thousand & 00/100 
dollars ($150,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, due to increased construction claim and analysis efforts for the Superior 

Station/Cleveland Construction, Inc. claim, additional costs were approved by the General 
Manager totaling seventy-five thousand & 00/100 dollars ($75,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, there were further claim, analysis and schedule reviews necessary by 
O’Brien-Kreitzberg, Inc. bringing the the Superior Station/Cleveland Construction, Inc. claim to 
an equitable out-of-court settlement, resulting in additional costs by O’Brien Kreitzberg, Inc. of 
eighty-nine thousand, three hundred thirty-three & 00/100 dollars ($89,333.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater 
Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section 1. That the changes approved by the General Manager totaling seventy-five 
thousand & 00/100 dollars ($75,000.00) pursuant to his delegatory authority to Contract No. 
95052 with O’Brien Kreitzberg, Inc. be and hereby are ratified. 

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute an 
additional change order for additional construction claims analysis support services in an 
amount not to exceed eighty-nine thousand, three hundred thirty-three & 00/100 dollars 
($89,333.00). 

Section 3. That the amount of said contract shall not exceed three hundred fourteen 
thousand, three hundred thirty-three & 00/100 dollars ($314,333.00). 

Section 4. That the General Manager’s change order authority pursuant to Section 
1-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority procurement policy is re- 
authorized for this procurement action. 

Section 5. That all other terms and conditions of the original contract wilt remain intact 
and unchanged 



Resolution No. 1998-83 
Page 2 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted: July 21 ,1998 

.... / Pr~nt --     ~" 

General Mar{a,.~r~eta ry-Treasu re r 


